THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY
BYLAW NO. 3107, 2023
A bylaw to amend City of Courtenay Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1673, 1992

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Courtenay in open meeting assembled enacts as
follows:

1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “City of Courtenay Fees and Charges
Amendment Bylaw No. 3107, 2023.”

2. That “City of Courtenay Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1673, 1992” be amended as follows:
(a) That Schedule of Fees and Charges, Section II, Appendix I, “Development Fees”, be

hereby repealed and substituted therefore by the following attached hereto and forming
part of this bylaw:
Schedule of Fees and Charges Section II, Appendix I — Development Fees

3. This bylaw shall come into effect upon final adoption hereof.

Read a first time this 22" day of November, 2023

Read a second time this 22" day of November 2023

Read a third time this 22" day of November, 2023

Finally passed and adopted this 6" day of December, 2023

Mayor Bob Wells Adriana Proton, Corporate Officer




SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES
CITY OF COURTENAY FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENT BYLAW
NO. 3107, 2023

SECTION I
APPENDIX I
DEVELOPMENT FEES

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

Official Community Plan (OCP) Amendment

Appllcatlon Fee (does not include Public Hearing fee) ... $3,000.00
Temporary Use Permit
ADDICAEION F OB .. ot ittt e e e $2,500.00
EXENSION OF A BN AM BN .. oo e e e e e e e e e e e $2,500.00
Zonmg Bylaw | - | | ‘ ‘ ; ; : :

1. AppllcatlonFee . ‘ [ ssoanD

2. large projects - if appllcatlon is foraparcel W|tha3lte area: ' ¢

a. Site areaover 2 haorlfﬂoorarea exceeds4500 me..... e $5,000.00
*Plus: ~ ~ - ,

. $100 per remdenttal umt for multl-famlly developments (toa max of $10,000)
i 1 OO per m? for commercial develapments (to a max of ($10,000) ; ;
b. Site area over 8 ha or if floor area exceeds 9000 M?-............... L $6,500.00

*Plus: t
i. $100 per res:dentlal umt for multl—famlly developments (to a max of $10 000)

ii. $1.00 per m? for commercial developments (to a max of $10,000)
3. Comprehensnve Development zone (other than 2b) .. - $7,500.00

*Plus:
i. $100 per residential unit for multl—famlly developments (to a max of $10 000)
ii. $1.00 per m2 for commercial developments (to a max of $10,000)

t the discretion of the Dxreotor of Developrnent Services fees will be collected for third party professional reviews to
ssist City staff in the review of more complex proposals and fo assistin the processmg of applications during periods
f higher development acttv:ty

Q>

O




Development Permit Applications (DPA)

1. DPA -1 Commercial; Industrial, Mixed Use Developments & Multi-Family Residences with Three
(6 el 14 Te =N U T 01 £ S PP PO

a. For residential projects, add $75 per 100 m? residential unit or parcel over 25 units or parcels

b. For commercial/industrial projects, add $125 per 100 m? of gross floor area over 500 m? or add
$50 per 0.1 ha of site area over 0.4 ha whichever results in the greater fee (round up to nearest
$100.00)

c. Exterior Fagade Improvement (Commercial; Industrial Multi-Family, Multi-Family; with three (3)
Lo 1 (oY= T 81411 £= PPN

d. Exterior Fagade Improvement of existing commercial properties within the Downtown
Courtenay Business Improvement Ar a..........oo. it e

2. DPA -2 Intensive Residential Form and Character................cocooo
DPA — 3 Farm Protection.. :
4. DPA -4 Environmental Protection (EDP)
. B D P M or™ . o
. B D P MO i e e e e
5. DPA — 5 Hazardous Conditions - STEEP SIOPES......c.uvviiiiiieiiei e
6. Application to extend the period of validity for an existing Development Permit...................ccoos
7. Application to amend an existing Development Permit................oo

w

*Major: construction value is over $100,000.00
**Minor: construction value is under $100,000.00

Development Varlance Permit Apphcatlons

$2,500.00

$1,000.00

$200.00
$500.00
$500.00

$2,500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$750.00
$750.00

- Apphcat:onfeelfepproved byCouncd ... . | 8150000

- 2. Minor DevelppmentVarlance Permit (Delegated)..........‘............ ..... : L ‘  $500.00

Board of Variance APPlICAtioN ...........................oi oot $500.00

Liquor License and Cannabls Appllcatlons ‘ -

1 Apphcation fee (does not mcludeaPubllc Hearmg fee ifrequired) ................. ........ ) ;$1‘,500A00

~ ‘ ~ . - (+GST).

S:gnPermlts $100.00

Strata Conversion
1. Application for a strata conversion of a previously occupied building

A, NSRBI ON B ... i e e e e e $100.00

D, APPHCAtION T8 ... e o $500.00

c. For each additional unit/parcel ...................cocoii i, TP $100.00
Subdlws:on Appllcatlon Fees ‘

~1.‘ F:rstparcel - - - L $600.00

2. Each addltlonalparcel L  $150.00

3. ApphcatlonforaPhasedStrataDevelopment.....;.......‘......,,....._...j‘....‘..........’.,...........‘..’....‘.‘........

- $1,500.00




Restrictive Covenant or Statutory Right of Way Amendment to or Discharge ... $1,000.00
Property;lriforkmatyion'Réduestor leReview . ... . . ....... . $150.00
. ; ~ ~ - ' .  (+GST)
Land Title Document Search, pertitle ... .. ..o e BC Land
Title and
Survey
Rates
PIINEING, POI PAGE ... oottt e e e 0.25
PhotOCOPYING, PEI DGR ..ottt e e 0.35
(+GST)
P O A .. ot e e e Canada
Post
Rates
(+GST)
Administrative Fee (e.g. preparing mail-out notifications, preparing property information request or file review) $35.00 per
hour
Tree Cutting & Removal Permit
1. Single family lots equal to or under 4000m?2 in size, or when only two trees are removed on any
SIZEA Ot e $100.00
2. Lots larger than 4000m2 and multi-lot
SUDGIVISIONS ... .. oo e e e e e e e e $500
3. Hazardous free removal.............oo No fee
Public Hearing
Each Statutory Public Hearing organized and conducted by City Staff (this fee includes the
publication of notice (e.g. newspaper). A corresponding mail-out notification of the meeting is
additionally charged at postage and staffadminrates................... $1,500.00
This fee will be refunded in full if an application does not proceed to Public Hearing. (+GST)
Community Information Meeting
Each Community Information Meeting held in person and attended by City Staff. A corresponding
mail-out of the materials and notification of the meeting is additionally charged at postage and staff
admin rates. '
Cost of Venue and Advertising (Community Information Meeting) ... $500.00
Applicant’s
Cost
Letter of Concurrence from City Council for the siting of Telecommunication Towers ..................... $1,500.00




Encroachment Agreements

BN Al . i e e $1,500.00
a) Plus, annual fee of $200.00 plus $5.00 for every square foot exceeding 150 square feet

Residential Non-Invasive Encroachment............... $75.00

application

a) Plus (assessed value per sq. ft x sq. ft of encroachment) x 2.5% fee

Residential Invasive Encroachment. ... $75.00

application

a) Plus (assessed value per sq. ft x sq. ft of encroachment) x 5% fee

Commercial & Multi-Family Sidewalk Hoarding Only.............ccooii i $75.00

application

fee

Commercial & Multi-Family Non-invasive Sidewalk Hoarding and Site Trailers............................ $75.00

application

a) Plus (assessed value per sq. ft x sq. ft of encroachment) x 5% PP fee
Commercial & Multi-Family Invasive Construction Staging, Cut Excavated Slope and/or Temporary

LANG USB... o e e $75.00

application

a) Plus (assessed value per sq. ft x sq. ft of encroachment) x 7.5% fee

HOUSING AQIrEEIMENT .. ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e $2,000.00

$3,500.00

Phased Development Agreement .. ... i

License of Occupation

All fees are in addition to required Business License Fees per current associated bylaw.

Sidewalk Cafés..........coooo e e
a) Plus $100.00 per parking space occupied per month

Merchant Encroachment (SIdewalk).........oooi i s e e e
a) $15.00 fee per day per parking space

FOr-Profit BV NS, .
a) Plus $50.00 per hour (or portion thereof) after the first 2 hours until fully vacated

24 Hour Mobile Street Venaor. .. ..o e e

$5.00 per m?2
per month
for sidewalk
or SRW
occupied

Annual fee
of $25.00 for
all sidewalk
area
Minimum
$100.00 fee

$25.00




SEaSONAl LICENSE F . ..ot e e e e e

Community Events and Non-Profit Vendors

$25.00 per
month or
$125.00 for
May 1 to
October 31

No fee

Development Application Refund

Refunds as a % of Total Application Fee

After referral of an application, prior to
preparation of a staff report

50%

After completion of a staff report

0%




